502127788 11/14/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Trevor Owen Glasbey	02/20/2012
Mr. Gregory Stuart Whiteley	02/20/2012
Mr. Graeme David Probert	02/20/2012
Mr. Reginald Keith Whiteley	02/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd.
Street Address:	Suite 501, 12 Mount Street
City:	North Sydney, New South Wales
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2060

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13643722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125156969

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-0180

Email: alangsam@pryorcashman.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew S. Langsam

Address Line 1: 7 Times Square, 38th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13124.00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew S. Langsam	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT

REEL: 029292 FRAME: 0377

Total Attachments: 9 source=AssignmentDocuments#page1.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page2.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page3.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page4.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page5.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page6.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page7.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page8.tif source=AssignmentDocuments#page8.tif



Employee Invention Assignment

REEL: 029292 FRAME: 0379

THIS DEED is made the 20th day of February 2012

BETWEEN Gregory Stuart Whiteley of 155

Queenscliff Street, Queenscliff, New

South Wales 2096, Australia

and

Graeme David Probert of 34 Reflection Drive, Louth Park, New South Wales

2320, Australia

and

Trevor Owen Glasbey of 1 Raiss Close, Lemon Tree Passage, New South Wales

2319, Australia

("the Assignors")

AND Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd of Suite

501, 12 Mount Street, North Sydney, New

South Wales 2060, Australia ("the

Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignee is the applicant named in the applications for the grant of a patent set out in the Schedule ("the Patent Applications") in respect of the invention the title of which is set out in the Schedule ("the Invention").

B. The inventors of the Invention are the Assignors and Reginald Keith Whiteley.

C. The Assignors are employees of the Assignee, and made their invention contribution to the Invention in the course of their employment with the Assignee.

D. The parties have executed this Deed to confirm the Assignee's ownership of all rights in relation to the Invention and the Patent Applications, and in consideration of the payment of the sum of \$1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignors, receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignors.

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. For the avoidance of doubt, the Assignors assign absolutely to the Assignee at the date of this Deed the whole of any rights the Assignors may have throughout the world in relation to:
 - (a) the Invention, including but not limited to the right to apply for the grant of a patent in respect of the Invention in any country of the world; and
 - (b) the Patent Applications, including but not limited to the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications in respect of applications made for the grant of a patent anywhere in the world; and
 - (c) the right to bring legal proceedings, and to obtain any relief to which the Assignors would have been entitled but for this paragraph, in respect of any infringement of their rights in relation to the Invention which occur before or after the date of this Deed.
- 2. The Assignors agree to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Deed (including but not limited to the execution of any documents). The Assignors irrevocably appoint each of the directors of the Assignee as the Assignors' attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignors are obliged to do or execute by this clause.
- 3. The Assignee shall be responsible for paying the costs of preparation and execution of this Deed and for any stamp duty payable in respect of this Deed or the assignment.

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	Number	TITLE
International PCT	PCT/AU2011/000472	Synergystic, Non-Equilibrium Aldehyde Biocides
Australia	2010901760	Synergystic, Non-Equilibrium Aldehyde Biocides

EXECUTED AS A DEED

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Gregory Stuart Whiteley	
(Signature)	This document MUST be signed in the presence of a witness
in the presence of	
<i>CV&xb64th Bakkt</i> Name of Witness	
Saket (Signature of	Witness)
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Graeme David Probert	
(Signature)	This document MUST be signed in the presence of a witness
in the presence of	
TRAVEL GLASSON	
Name of Witness	
(Signature of	Witness)

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Trevor Owen Glasbey

	(Signature)	This document MUST be signed in the presence of a witness
in the presence of NICHOLAS ROBERTS Name of Witness	 (Signature of	Witness)
EXECUTED for and on behalf of Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd by (Director (Name) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)		C 14 906 678 mmon Seal



Non-Employee Invention Assignment

THIS DEED is made the 20th day of February 2012

BETWEEN Reginald Keith Whiteley of 353 Pittwater

Road, North Manly, New South Wales

2100, Australia ("the Assignor")

AND Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd of Suite

501, 12 Mount Street, North Sydney, New

South Wales 2060, Australia ("the

Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignee is the applicant named in the applications for the grant of a patent set out in the Schedule ("the Patent Applications") in respect of the invention the title of which is set out in the Schedule ("the Invention").

- B. The inventors of the Invention are the Assignor, Gregory Stuart Whiteley, Graeme David Probert and Trevor Owen Glasbey.
- C. The parties have agreed that all rights in relation to the Invention are to be owned by the Assignee.
- D. The parties have executed this Deed to confirm the Assignee's ownership of all rights in relation to the Invention and the Patent Applications, and in consideration of the payment of the sum of \$1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor.

ASSIGNMENT

- The Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee at the date of this Deed the whole of any rights the Assignor may have throughout the world in relation to:
 - (a) the Invention, including but not limited to the right to apply for the grant of a patent in respect of the Invention in any country of the world; and
 - (b) the Patent Applications, including but not limited to the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications in respect of applications made for the grant of a patent anywhere in the world; and

- (c) the right to bring legal proceedings, and to obtain any relief to which the Assignor would have been entitled but for this paragraph, in respect of any infringement of its rights in relation to the Invention which occur before or after the date of this Deed.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Deed (including but not limited to the execution of any documents). The Assignor irrevocably appoints each of the directors of the Assignee as the Assignor's attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.
- 3. The Assignee shall be responsible for paying the costs of preparation and execution of this Deed and for any stamp duty payable in respect of this Deed or the assignment.

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	Number	TITLE
International PCT	PCT/AU2011/000472	Synergystic, Non-Equilibrium Aldehyde Biocides
Australia	2010901760	Synergystic, Non-Equilibrium Aldehyde Biocides

EXECUTED AS A DEED

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Reginald Keith Whiteley

1KM	e 1 Challe	(Signature)
	1	,

This document MUST be signed in the presence of a witness

in the presence of

MOIRA VELERE WHITELEY.
Name of Witness

M.V. Whiteley 35 3 Pithwater M. (Signature of Witness)
North Marly, New, 2100.
M. Whiteley

EXECUTED for and on behalf of Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd

(Name)

(Director/Secretary)

000 906 678

Common Sal

(Signature)

and by .. (Name)

...(Director)

(Signature

RECORDED: 11/14/2012

PATENT

REEL: 029292 FRAME: 0387